

No. 16308 ✓

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ESTATE OF MARY JANE LITTLE, Deceased, BANK OF  
AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION,  
Executors,

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.**

---

WILLIAM L. KUMLER,  
WILSON B. COPES,  
523 West Sixth Street,  
Los Angeles 14, California,  
*Attorneys for Petitioner.*

FILED

APR 17 1958

PAUL P. WHEELER, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Questions presented .....	2
Statute and Regulations involved.....	5
Statement .....	5
Specification of errors.....	16
Summary of argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
Point I. Apportionment of federal income tax deductions for depreciation and depletion between income beneficiaries and trustee of a testamentary trust is controlled by the provisions of the will creating the trust, if any, and if there be no such provisions, on the basis of the trust income allocable to each.....	20
(a) Provisions of Subsection 23(1) and 23(m), Internal Revenue Code, and background.....	20
(b) The instrument creating the trust was the will of Gloria D. Foster, not the trust agreement of 1944 to which the testatrix was not a party. The will contained no pertinent provisions apportioning the deductions within the provisions of Subsections 23(1) and 23(m) .....	26
(c) As used in Sections 23(1) and 23(m) the term "trust income" means net income after all other deductions but before deductions for depreciation and depletion. The apportionment of such deductions made in her returns by Mary Jane Little was in accordance with those subsections of the Internal Revenue Code.....	29

Point II. The provisions of the trust agreement of 1944 to which the testatrix was not a party, cannot be read into the testamentary trust so as to incorporate therein, by agreement of the beneficiaries, provisions for the apportionment of deductions under the federal income tax statute.....	31
Point III. The decree of the state court of Texas, directing the trustee to apportion trust receipts by setting aside to corpus amounts representing depreciation and depletion, did not, as the Tax Court held, have the effect of incorporating such directive in the instrument creating the trust for federal income tax purposes.....	36
(a) The Texas court's decree was based upon the trust agreement of 1944 and not upon the will of Gloria D. Foster. Any other construction of its effect would violate the Texas statute.....	37
(b) The Texas court by decree could not control the allowability of federal income tax deductions under the circumstances of this case. For purposes of applying subsections 23(1) and 23(m) of the federal income tax statute, the decree of the Texas Court had the effect of apportioning trust income rather than deductions for depreciation and depletion.....	38
Conclusion .....	39
Appendix. Statutes and Regulations involved.....	App. p. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Commissioner v. Netcher, 143 F. 2d 480.....	24, 32
Fred A. Hubbard, Apartments Trust, 10 T. C. M. 25..	26, 27, 29, 30
Gallagher v. Smith, 223 F. 2d 218.....	38
Goodwin's Estate v. C. I. R., 201 F. 2d 576.....	38
Lyeth v. Hoey, 305 U. S. 188, 59 S. Ct. 155, 83 L. Ed. 119.....	38
Newbury v. Commissioner, 26 B. T. A. 101.....	25
William Fleming, Trustee, 43 B. T. A. 229, affmd. 121 F. 2d 7....	22, 26, 27, 28, 30, 35

### STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 21.....	25, 29
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 23(1).....	2, 3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 33, 38, 39
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 23(m).....	2, 3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 28, 29, 33, 38, 39
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Sec. 7482.....	2
Texas Trust Act (Acts 1943), 1948 Legislature, p. 232, Chap. 148.....	17
Texas Trust Act (Acts 1943), Sec. 26.....	27, 37
Texas Trust Act (Acts 1944), Sec. 33.....	37









No. 16308
